VB RESOLUTION 23-24 OF 2023

RESOLUTION ENACTING LOCAL LAW #4 OF 2023 ENTITLED TO AMEND LOCAL LAW #4 OF 2017 DESIGNATING CERTAIN PROPERTIES AS VILLAGE LANDMARKS

WHEREAS: the Village of Aurora is listed on the National Historic Register as an historic district with certain properties designated as local landmarks; and

WHEREAS: it is a duty of the Village of Aurora Community Preservation Panel to update the local landmark list; and

WHEREAS: the Community Preservation Panel approved additions to the list at their June 29, 2022 regular meeting and submitted the following recommendations to the Village Board of Trustees for consideration (see attached list); and

WHEREAS: the village zoning law (local law #1 of 2023), per section 705.B. requires the Village Board of Trustees to update the village landmark list by local law; and

WHEREAS: this is a Type 2 Action pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQRA") section 617.5(32) requiring no further environmental review; and

WHEREAS: At a regular meeting of the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Aurora, County of Cayuga, State of New York, held at the Village Hall, 456 Main Street, Aurora, New York, at 6:00 p.m. on October 18, 2023, Local Law #4 of 2023 was introduced and a public hearing was scheduled for November 15, 2023 at approximately 6:00 pm; and

WHEREAS: The Village Board of Trustees has properly noticed a Public Hearing on the Proposed Local Law #4 of 2023, held at the Village Hall on November 15, 2023 beginning at approximately 6:00 p.m.; and

WHEREAS: At a regular meeting of the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Aurora, County of Cayuga, State of New York, held at the Village Hall, 456 Main Street, Aurora, New York, at 6:00 p.m. on November 15, 2023 the following members of the Village Board of Trustees being present:

JAMES ORMAN, MAYOR MATTHEW BIANCONI JOHN MILLER JANET MURPHY FRANK ZIMDAHL

The Resolution came to be heard and considered:

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Aurora as follows:

The Village Board of Trustees hereby adopts/denies Local Law #4 of 2023

Now upon the Motion of Trustee Miller and Seconded by Trustee Zimdahl a roll-call vote is tallied by the Village Clerk as follows:

Trustee Bianconi AYE
Trustee Miller AYE
Trustee Murphy ABSENT
Trustee Zimdahl AYE
Mayor Orman AYE

At least 3 of the above-named Village Board of Trustee members having voted in the affirmative/negative, this resolution is adopted/denied this 15th day of November, 2023.

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF CAYUGA) SS:
VILLAGE OF AURORA

I, Ann Balloni, Village Clerk of the Village of Aurora, New York, do hereby certify that the above resolution is an exact copy of the same adopted by the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Aurora at a regular meeting on the 15th day of November, 2023.

Ann Balloni Village Clerk